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NEEWER MAO016 VESA Monitor Mount Adapter User
Manual

Model: MAO16

1. INTRODUCTION

This manual provides detailed instructions for the proper setup, operation, and maintenance of your
NEEWER MAOQ16 VESA Monitor Mount Adapter. Please read this manual thoroughly before using the
product to ensure safe and efficient operation. This adapter is designed to securely attach flat displays, TV
screens, and field monitors to various stands.

2. PAackAaGE CONTENTS

Package Contents

1x VESA Monitor Mount
1x L Shaped Hex Key

4 x M& x10mm Screw

4 x M4 x 12mm Screw

4 x M& x 14mm Screw
1x User Manual

Model: MAD16 ; Mounting Points: 5/8" Receiver

Item Type: VESA Monitor Mount Main Material: Aluminum Alloy
Compatibility: Monitor/TV Screen Load Capacity: 44lb/20kg

Application: Conferancing/TV Production Dimensions: 6x5.2"x4.7"/152x132x120mm
Main Features: Arca Type Quick Release Weight: 22.60z/640g

The NEEWER MAOQ16 package includes the following items:

o 1 x VESA Monitor Mount
e 1 x L Shaped Hex Key
e 4 x M4 x 10mm Screw
e 4 x M4 x 12mm Screw
e 4 x M4 x 14mm Screw

e 1 x User Manual
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3. SETUP AND INSTALLATION

3.1 Attaching the VESA Plate to Your Monitor

Two VESA Hole Patterns

With 75 x 75mm and 100 x 100mm VESA standard hole
patterns, this monitor mount adapter is perfect for
attaching different flat displays and TV screens.

. Load Capacity 75 x75mm
D 441b/20kg %) 100x100mm

Three M4 Screw Types

| I

M4x10mm  Mé4x12Zmm  Méx14mm

The VESA plate supports 75 x 75mm and 100 x 100mm hole patterns. Select the appropriate M4 screws
(10mm, 12mm, or 14mm) based on your monitor's thread depth. Use the provided L-shaped hex key to
securely fasten the VESA plate to the back of your monitor or TV screen. Ensure all screws are tightened

to prevent movement.

3.2 Mounting the Adapter to a Stand

Flexble Postioning

The 360° rotatable ball head lets

you swivel and tilt the monitor at
desired angles.
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The adapter features a universal 5/8" receiver. This allows it to be mounted onto any C-stand, desktop
monitor stand, or heavy-duty light stand equipped with a 5/8" stud. Slide the adapter onto the stud and
secure it using the integrated locking mechanism on the stand (stand not included).

3.3 Using the Arca Type Quick Release
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Quick Release

Compatible with the Arca type
quick release mounting system.

3/8" Screw &
1/4" Screw

QR Plate

The Arca Type quick release clamp allows for rapid attachment and detachment of your monitor. To attach,
align the VESA plate (with monitor) to the quick release clamp and slide it in until it locks securely. To
release, press the quick release lever and slide the monitor off. Always ensure the clamp is fully engaged
before leaving the monitor unattended.

4. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

4.1 Adjusting the Ball Head

The integrated 360° rotatable metal ball head provides extensive flexibility for monitor positioning. Loosen
the long lever handle to adjust the monitor's angle. You can rotate it 360° for vertical or horizontal viewing
and tilt it up to 90° for optimal viewing angles. Once the desired position is achieved, tighten the lever
handle firmly to lock the ball head in place.

5. MAINTENANCE

o Cleaning: Wipe the mount with a soft, dry cloth. Avoid abrasive cleaners or solvents.

o Inspection: Regularly check all screws and locking mechanisms for tightness. Ensure the quick
release functions smoothly.

o Lubrication: No special lubrication is required for the ball head or quick release mechanism under
normal use.

o Storage: Store the mount in a dry, cool place when not in use.

6. TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible Cause Solution

Monitor Ball head not tightened sulfficiently. Ensure the ball head lever is firmly tightened.
wobbles or Monitor weight exceeds maximum Verify monitor weight is within the 441b/20kg
sags. load. limit.

Quick release . . .
L o ) Clean the quick release mechanism with a
mechanism is Dust or debris in the mechanism.

tiff soft, dry brush. Avoid applying lubricants.
STITT.



Problem Possible Cause Solution

Mount does not

) Incorrect stand stud size. Ensure your stand has a standard 5/8" stud.
fit the stand.

7. SPECIFICATIONS

Model: MAO16

Mounting Type: Stand Mount (5/8" Receiver)

VESA Compatibility: 75 x 75mm, 100 x 100mm
Maximum Load Capacity: 44lb / 20kg

Material: Aluminum Alloy

Ball Head Rotation: 360°

Ball Head Tilt: 90°

Quick Release Type: Arca Type

Included Screws: M4 x 10mm, M4 x 12mm, M4 x 14mm
ltem Weight: 1.32 pounds (601.01 Grams)

Product Dimensions: Approximately 6" x 5.2" x 4.7" (152 x 132 x 120mm) -Note: Dimensions are
approximate and may refer to packaging or overall assembled size.

8. WARRANTY AND SUPPORT

For warranty information or technical support, please refer to the official NEEWER website or contact their
customer service directly. Keep your purchase receipt for any warranty claims.
NEEWER Official Website: www.neewer.com
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